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Tender on Basis Telephone Services

1668. SHRI SATISH AGARWAL:
Will the Minister of COMMUMICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of basic telephone service tenders;

(b) the expected schedule of signing licence agreements with the selected parties;
and

(c) the telecom circles for which retendering is proposed?

THE MINISTER OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI BENI
PRASAD VERMA): (a) Letters of latent have been issued for ten Circles, viz., Delhi, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh (West), Punjab, Gujarat, Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Bihar, Orissa & Maharashtra. Bids received for three circles, viz., Rajasthan, Karnataka and Madhya pradesh are under consideration of the Government.

(b) The selected bidders are required to sign the licence agreement by 31.7.96.

(c) These telecom circles are:

Andaman & Nicober Islands, Assam, Himachal Pradesh Jamnui & Kashmir, North East, Kerala, West Bengal & Uttar Pradesh
(East).

Flights by Pakistan planed over Indian

Territory

1669 SHRI K.M. KHAN: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has been repotted that Pakistan Air Force planes have undertaken low altitude flights in Kargil area in recent past;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether It has also been reported that infiltration of Pakistani terrorists into Indian areas of Kargil and Uri following Pakistani Air Force flights; *

(d) whether it has also been reported that I.S.I of Pakistan has chalked out extensive programmes to submerge all border villages of Punjab and Jammu during the monsoon season of India; and

(e) if so, the details thereof with reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY    OF    DEFENCE    (SHRI
N.V.N. SOMU): (a) No violation of Indian air space bv the Pakistan Air Force aircraft has been reported to the Government during last three months.

(b) and (c) Do not arise in view of reply to part (a).

(d) There are no such reports with the Government.

(e) Does not arise in view of replies to parts (a), (c) & (d).

